

## IN THE SUPREME COURT

## STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

|                                       |   |                                 |
|---------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| Joan Marie Hallin and John P. Hallin, | ) | Supreme Court Case No. 20170145 |
| and Susan Kay Bradford,               | ) |                                 |
|                                       | ) |                                 |
| Plaintiffs/Appellants,                | ) | Mountrail County District Court |
|                                       | ) | Case No. 31-2016-CV-00029       |
| vs.                                   | ) |                                 |
|                                       | ) |                                 |
| Inland Oil & Gas Corporation,         | ) |                                 |
|                                       | ) |                                 |
| Defendant/Appellee.                   | ) |                                 |

---

Appeal from the Order Granting Summary Judgment to Defendant; Order for  
Judgment; and Judgment dated February 17, 2017  
Case No. 31-2016-CV-00029  
County of Mountrail, North Central Judicial District  
The Honorable Richard L. Hagar, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE INLAND OIL & GAS CORPORATION**

---

Wade C. Mann (#05871)  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
100 West Broadway Ave., Suite 250  
P.O. Box 2798  
Bismarck, ND 58502-2798  
Phone: (701) 223-6585  
Email: wmann@crowleyfleck.com  
Attorneys for Appellee Inland Oil & Gas Corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page No.</u>      |
|---|----------------------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii                   |
|   | <u>Paragraph No.</u> |
| Statement of the Issues.....  | 1                    |
| Statement of the Case.....  | 2                    |
| Statement of the Facts.....   | 6                    |
| Standard of Review.....   | 12                   |
| Argument .....  | 13                   |
| I. The district court correctly held that the Hallin and Bradford leases were unambiguous and covered all of the lessors’ respective mineral interest in the subject lands.....                           | 13                   |
| A. Hallin and Bradford’s deed versus lease interpretation distinction is inconsistent with the court’s analysis in <u>Lario Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. EOG Resources, Inc.</u> , 2013 ND 98, 832 N.W.2d 49..... | 15                   |
| B. Hallin and Bradford’s efforts to fabricate an ambiguity fail as their interpretations are inconsistent with <u>Lario</u> and not rational.....   | 19                   |
| II. The district court considered and properly interpreted <u>Nichols v. Goughnour</u> .....  | 21                   |
| III. The need for certainty in title is critical and takes precedence over any alleged contrary intent than that set forth on the face of the oil and gas leases .....                                    | 25                   |
| IV. The presumption in N.D.C.C. § 47-10-13 applies .....  | 28                   |
| V. <u>Borth v. Gulf Oil Exploration and Production Co.</u> is distinguishable and does not support Hallin and Bradford’s claim that the leases are ambiguous .....  | 33                   |
| Conclusion .....  | 38                   |
| Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(a) .....   | 39                   |
| Certificate of Service .....  | 40                   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Paragraph No.

#### CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Arndt v. Maki</u> , 2012 ND 55, ¶ 10, 813 N.W.2d 564 .....                            | 12             |
| <u>Borth v. Gulf Oil Exploration and Production Co.</u> ,<br>313 N.W.2d 706 (1981) ..... | 33, 34, 36, 37 |
| <u>First Nat'l Bank v. Flath</u> , 10 N.D. 281, 287, 86 N.W. 867, 870 (1901) .....       | 22             |
| <u>Hallin v. Lyngstad</u> , 2013 ND 168, ¶¶ 19–20, 837 N.W.2d 888.....                   | 6, 37          |
| <u>Hild v. Johnson</u> , 2006 ND 217, 723 N.W.2d 389 .....                               | 15, 18, 20     |
| <u>Irish Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Riemer</u> , 2011 ND 22, ¶15, 794 N.W.2d 715 .....         | 14             |
| <u>Jasper v. Hazen</u> , 4 N.D. 1, 6, 58 N.W. 454, 456 (1894) .....                      | 30             |
| <u>Lario Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. EOG Resources, Inc.</u> , 2013 ND 98, 832 N.W.2d 49.....   | passim         |
| <u>Miller v. Schwarz</u> , 354 N.W.2d 685, 689 (N.D. 1984).....                          | 24             |
| <u>Nichols v. Goughnour</u> , 2012 ND 178, 820 N.W.2d 740 .....                          | 21, 22, 23, 31 |
| <u>THR Minerals, LLC v. Robinson</u> , 2017 ND 78, ¶ 8, 892 N.W.2d 193 .....             | 13, 24         |
| <u>Trengen v. Mongeon</u> , 206 N.W.2d 284, 286 (N.D. 1973).....                         | 22             |
| <u>Wenco v. EOG Res., Inc.</u> , 2012 ND 219, ¶ 7, 822 N.W.2d 701.....                   | 12             |
| <u>Yon v. Great Western Development Corp.</u> , 340 N.W.2d 43, 46 (N.D. 1983).....       | 24             |

#### STATUTES

|                           |            |
|---------------------------|------------|
| N.D.C.C. § 38-08-01 ..... | 25         |
| N.D.C.C. § 47-09-11 ..... | 15, 18     |
| N.D.C.C. § 47-10-13 ..... | 28, 29, 31 |
| N.D.C.C. § 47-19-45 ..... | 26         |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02 .....  | 14         |
| N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04 .....  | 24         |

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 2 Eugene Kuntz, <u>Kuntz, a Treatise on the Law of Oil and Gas</u> § 18.2 (1989) .....   | 29 |
| Paul Upsons, “Title Opinions: Types, Basis, Format, and Intended Audience,”<br><u>Nuts and Bolts of Mineral Title Examination</u> , Paper 5, Page No. 5-2<br>(Rocky Mt. Min. L. Fdn. 2015) ..... | 26 |
